DISPUR :::::GUWAHATI

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION



Dated Dispur the 12th July, 2018

In partial modification of this Department earlier No. TAD/BC/477/2011/75: Notification vide No. TAD/BC/477/2011/56-B, dtd. 21.05.2014, the Governor of Assam is pleased to notify that the clause No. 3 of the notification No. TAD/BC/477/2011/56-B, dtd. 21.05.2014 has been modified as follows:

Clause 3 (in original) Term of Office:

THE PARTY OF THE P

The term of office of the Council shall be as the Government of Assam may decide from time to time, but shall not exceed five years. The term of office shall be i) reckoned from the date of notification constituting the Council.

Provided that, if the Government is of the opinion that circumstance exist whereby the orderly conduct of business in the Council is not possible, the Govt. may by notification dissolve the Council.

Provided further that, Govt. may if it is satisfied that circumstances exist, which render reconstitution of the Council, as provided, impracticable, extend the term for a period not exceeding one year.

- The Chairman and the Vice-Chairman of the Council shall cease to hold their office ii) forthwith, if he/she, for any reason, ceases to be a member.
- The Chairman, Vice-Chairman or a Member shall also cease to be a member in the iii) event of his / her death.

Clause 3 as modified" Term of Office:

- The Development Councils shall function at the pleasure of the Government of (i)
- The Chairman/Vice-Chairman and members of the Councils shall hold their position in the Councils at the pleasure of the State Government. The State (ii) Government may remove/replace the Chairman/Vice-Chairman or any member of any Council at any time.

Sd/-(Rajiv Kr. Bora, IAS) Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, WPT & BC Department, Dispur.

Memo. No. TAD/BC/477/2011/75-A Copy for information and necessary action to: Dated Dispur the 12th July, 2018.

1. PPS to Chief Minister, Assam.

2. SO to Chief Secretary, Assam.

- 3. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Guwahati-29.
- 4. P.S. to Hon'ble Minister, WPT & BC, Assam.
- 5. PS to Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, WPT & BC Deptt.
- 6. PS to Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, WPT & BC Deptt.
- 7. P.S. to Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Personnel (A) Deptt.
- 8. The Director, Govt. Press, Guwahati -21 for necessary action.

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, NPT & BC Department, Dispur.